Trade and Other Receivables 102,701,115 29,749,477 709,144 410,804 133,570,540

Term Deposits 30,000,000 - - - 30,000,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 72,941,622 14,682,354 83,483 97,961 87,805,420

Total Assets 205,642,237 44,431,831 792,627 508,765 251,375,960

Loans, Borrowings & Lease Liabilities 74,529,790 1,171,173 393,087 - 76,094,050

Trade and Other Payables 41,810,803 6,665,850 3,870,864 88,709 52,436,225

Contract Liabilities 4,317,518 411,974 129,786 - 4,859,278

Total Liabilities 120,658,111 8,248,997 4,393,737 88,709 133,389,553

Net Total Risk 84,984,626 36,182,834 (3,601,110) 420,056 117,986,407

Annual Report 2024

Back to Table of Contents 181

D.	 CURRENCY RISK

The following table presents the average and year-end exchange rates for the primary currency used
in Group transactions:

A summary of the currency risk sensitivity analysis is presented as follows:

The Group, as mentioned above, is primarily exposed to changes in EUR/USD exchange rates
and secondarily in EUR/GBP exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange
movements is not material.

14. Notes to the consolidated financial statements

38.   Financial risk Management

Rate Year-end spot rate

2024 2023 31 December 2024  31 December 2023

USD 1 0.924 0.925 0.963 0.952

GBP 1 1.181 1.150 1.206 1.151

DKK 1 0.134 0.134 0.134 0.134

CHF 1 1.050 1.029 1.062 1.080

PROFIT OR LOSS

IN EURO STRENGTHENING WEAKENING

2024

USD (10% movement)  3,618,283  (3,618,283)

GBP (10% movement)  (360,111)  360,111

2023

USD (10% movement) 285,031 (285,031)

GBP (10% movement) 144,271 (144,271)

Annual Report 2024

Back to Table of Contents 182

E.	 PRICE RISK F.	 CAPITAL RISK

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the value of
raw materials and merchandise to a limited extent,
with commodity price risk effectively managed and
monitored.

The Group regularly assesses its inventories and other
assets for impairment and applies adjustments where
necessary to ensure that recorded values in the financial
statements reflect their fair value.

For selling prices, the Group enters into binding
agreements at fixed rates, thereby mitigating price risk
associated with sales and receivables.